Plahitko incorporates herein by reference paragraphs 1 - 26 above.

28.       Whether required to do so with her particular FMLA retaliation claims, by way of

this Complaint, Plahitko asserts that she is a covered and eligible employee under the FMLA

who worked at least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours in the twelve (12) months

preceding her initiation of this retaliation action and her January 24, 2025 termination from

employment.  

29.       Community Health is an “employer” as that term is defined under the FMLA.

Community Health had far more than fifty (50) employees within a seventy-five (75) mile radius